Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change



Environment Section-1 Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka. www.moef.gov.bd

Number: Date: 4/1/2023

22.00.0000.072.08.006.17.04

Government Order

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's approval to Mr. Hasan Mahmud, Assistant Director, Department of Environment, Agargaon, Dhaka for an extraordinary leave of two years and four months between 10/01/2023 and 10/05/2025 for completing the Master's in Biochemistry and Molecular Biology at The University of Texas Rio Grande Valley, Edinburg, Texas, USA, under the following terms and conditions:

- 1. During his extraordinary leave, he won't receive any government pay or allowances:
- 2. He will bear all related expenses for the said program;
- 3. The prescribed Leave Rules 1959, Sub-Clause 9(3) is applicable for this approval;
- 4. He will not be allowed to stay abroad longer than is approved;
- 5. He must submit the award certificate and a report to the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change within ten days of his return.

By order of President,

04-01-2023

Md. Amirul Kyser **Deputy Secretary** Phone: 55100141

Fax: +88029540210 Email: env1@moef.gov.bd Number: Date: 4/1/2023

22.00.0000.072.08.006.17.04/1(16)

Copy for Kind Information and Necessary Action,

- 1) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Public Administration, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 2) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.
- 3) Additional Secretary (All), Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 4) Director General, Department of Environment, 16/E, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 5) Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 6) Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 7) Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Deputy Minister, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka.
- 8) Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 9) Private Secretary to Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.
- 10) Chief Accounts & Finance Officer, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Segun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 11) System Analyst, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Dhaka (with request to publish in the website).
- 12) Mr. Hasan Mahmud, Assistant Director, Department of Environment, Agargaon, Dhaka.